In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
132 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

AU

04/12/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#144

Company details

Company number

[o[3[afol7[1]e]7

=+ filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name n full

I Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

beotd black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

| Edward

Surname

[ Kerr

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

| Two Snownhill

Street | Snow Hili Queensway
|
Post town F Birmingham
County/Region ‘
Postcode E‘ﬁ‘l_,?lzﬁl_r“
Country ‘

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

Francis Graham

@ Cther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Newton

another hguidator.

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

c¢/o BDO LLP Central Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

another liquidator.

Street 29 Wellington Street
|
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region I
Postcode ﬁ__ I?W’T’# G,? W
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date 2 A4 201[s

.

SR O A Y

Progress report

I The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sanatue
X Llhde
Signature date E [T W H ,ﬁ EE W ﬁ

417 Version 1 0




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/11/2018 From 12/11/2012
of Affairs To 11/11/2019 To 11/11/2019
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 234,799.96
Bank Interest Gross NIL 680.69
Book Debts NIL 4,927 44
Director's Loan Account NIL 167.21
Rates Refund NIL 985.34
VAT Bad Debt Receipt NIL 24,761.39
VAT Receivable Transferred from Admi NIL 7,981.43
NIL 274,303.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents' Fees & Disb - Contract Debts NIL 1,295.60
Bank Charges 25.75 54.30
Corporation Tax NIL 172.05
Insurance of Assets NIL 808.25
Interest on Corporation Tax NIL 0.31
Legal Fees NIL 12,012.02
Liquidators’ Disbursements NIL 152.00
Liquidators’' Fees NIL 17,574.67
Mileage & Parking NIL 22.32
Photocopying and Postage NIL 1,348.97
Press liaison NIL 233.50
Storage Costs 818.03 818.03
(843.78) (34,532.02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NiL 25,302.10
Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay NIL 19,688.06
NIL (44,990.16)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
floating Charge 1,943.11 156,343,96
(1,943.11) (156,343.96)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 34,992.57
Unsecured Employees NIL 3,444.75
NIL (38,437.32)
(2,786.89) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors {163.61)
Vat Input 163.61
NIL

Note:
A dividend of 100p in the £, totalling £44,990.16, has been paid to the preferential creditors.
A dividend of 2.3%p in the £, totalling £38,437.32, has been paid to the unsecured creditors. There is no
provision for unsettled claims.
No statement of affairs figures are shown as this Company was previously in Administration and the majority of
asset realisations were completed in the Administration.

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10 NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES ** 13 November 2019 10:43



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpoal

L2 5RH

TO ALL CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS 2 December 2019

Our Ref  00182263/C2/EK/MG

Please ask for

Michelle Guy

bial: 0151 237 4647
Email: BROCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered number: 03407197

| set out below an annual progress report in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act
1986 and Ruie 18.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’). This report
covers the period of the Liquidation from 12 November 2018 to 11 November 2019 (‘the Period’).

Professional information regarding the Liquidators

The Joint Liquidators are Edward Kerr (officeholder No: 9021) of BDO LLP, Two Snowhill, Snow
Hiil Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GA and Francis Graham Newton (officeholder No: 9310) of BDO
LLP, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS11 5RU. As previously reported, there have
been changes to those individuals appointed as Joint Liquidators following an appointment on 12
November 2012. The Joint Liquidators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning
any action can be done by one Liquidator or by both of them.

Receipts and Payments

1 attach far your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account, analysed to show
activity in the last year compared to the compared to the whole of the Liquidation. The account
shows a balance in hand of ENil for your information.

Receipts

There were no receipts during the Period.

Payments

The only payments during the Period were bank charges of £26 and storage costs of £818.
Progress of the Liquidation

All outstanding statutory matters have been finalised including payment of unbanked dividend
cheques to The Insolvency Service’s unclaimed dividends account, a final payment to the secured
creditor and the payments referred to above and the Joint Liquidators will shortly take steps to
move the Company to dissolution.

BDO LLP, a UK limited Liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number QC305127, 1s a member of BDO International
Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international B2O network of independent member firms. A List of
members” names 15 open to Inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business

The Joint Liquidators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. BDO LLP will act as Data Processor on
the mstruction of the Data Controllers. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Liquidation of
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited. Please see the privacy statement at https / www bdo co uk en-ab/privacy-notices/nsolvencies




IBDO

Assets
All assets have now been realised. | can confirm that there are no assets of a peculiar or special

nature which cannot be sold. Consequently there has been no distribution of unsold assets to
creditors, as mentioned in Rules 18.10/14.13 of the Rules.

Future Prospects

Secured creditors

As previously repoarted, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Royal Bank of
Scotland Plc (‘the Bank’) on 27 November 2008, and the Bank’s indebtedness at the date of
appointment was £331,775.

The Bank has received distributions totalting £156,344 in the Liquidation which includes a final
dividend of £1,943 paid during the Period.

Preferential creditors

Distributions totalling £44,990 have been paid to the preferential creditors, representing 100
pence in the £.

Unsecured creditors

A first and final dividend, totalling £38,437 was paid to the unsecured creditors on 6 July 2018.
Any unbanked cheques have now expired and the funds paid across to The Insolvency Service's
unclaimed dividends account.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Act, where, after 15 September 2003, a company has
granted a floating charge to a creditor, a proportion of the net property of that company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

As reported previously, the Company did grant such a charge and, as stated above, a distribution
has been made to the unsecured creditors under the terms of the prescribed part.

Investigations

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

The review of the Company’s affairs and assets, to establish whether there are any actions that
can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors, has been completed and concluded there
are no causes of action to be pursued.



IBDO

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the Liquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the Liguidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £17,575 in
respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
Final Period, 12 Novemnber 2018 to 11 November 2019. This records time costs of £5,020 which
represents 27 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £186 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of appointment and records time costs of £68,600
which represents 367 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £187 per hour.

Detail of Work Undertaken

In the Period, work has been undertaken with regard to cashiering functions in raising final
payments, etc, liaising with the Bank, the last report to creditors and planning the case closure.
These costs have not been recovered.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.
Since my last report, no category 1 disbursements have been incurred.

Some Liquidators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone costs,
which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they can be drawn, and
these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this
appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the exception of mileage on the
basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being 45p per mite unless otherwise disclosed to
the creditors. No category 2 disbursements have accrued during the Period.

Creditors’ rights
| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to

request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the



IBDO

approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
nsolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
comptaint.

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Michelle Guy at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Cldder

Graham Newton
Joint Liquidator
Authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enclosures

Receipts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Penod of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Liquidation

BDO LLP Policy in Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Statement From 12/11/2018 From 12/11/2012
of Affairs To 11/11/2019 To 11/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 234,799.96
Bank Interest Gross NIL 680.69
Book Debts NIL 4,927.44
Director's Loan Account NIL 167.21
Rates Refund NIL 985.34
VAT Bad Debt Receipt NIL 24,761.39
VAT Receivable Transferred from Admi NIL 7,981.43
NIL 274,303.46
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents’ Fees & Disb - Contract Debts NIL 1,295.60
Bank Charges 25.75 54.30
Corporation Tax NIL 172.05
Insurance of Assets NIL 808.25
Interest on Corporation Tax NIL 0.31
Legal Fees NIL 12,012.02
Liquidators’ Disbursements NIL 192.00
Liquidators’ Fees NIL 17,574.67
Mileage & Parking NIL 22.32
Photocopying and Postage NIL 1,348.97
Press liaison NIL 233.50
Storage Costs 818.03 818.03
(843.78) (34,532.02)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential E.P.A. NIL 25,302.10
Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay NiL 19,688.06
NIL (44,990.16)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge 1,943.11 156,343.96
(1,943.11) (156,343.96)
UNSECURED CREDITCORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL 34,992.57
Unsecured Employees NIL 3,44.75
NIL (38,437.32}
(2,786.89) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors (163.61)
Yat Input 163.61
NIL
Note:

A dividend of 100p in the £, totalling £44,990.16, has been paid to the preferential creditors.

A dividend of 2.39p in the £, totalling £38,437.32, has been paid to the unsecured creditors. There is no
provision for unsettled claims.
No staternent of affairs figures are shown as this Company was previously in Administration and the majority of
asset realisations were completed in the Administration.

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10** NOTE: THIS CASE HAS UNPOSTED TRANSACTION ENTRIES **

12 November 2019 16:32



LH AY

[ Jo | afeg

00T’y [810L purs)
o png
- SJUIWISIDGRI SO
oo asuadx] [¥]1813103¢
00z0's eIz hog 2y
§5°57 SE0 _ _ os'EhL ol _ _ 167606 i3] _ _ (112 o'z _ _ SURIL'T S6'8 _ _ wLte L
SYTETY SE'E SYIFTE 8¢
SYeRET 06°L L0927 oLy o'ost ST 1 244 $L 07061 oL 5997 as'o
$ELl 0 SO'EN 50
SE'FLF'T 0ol $¥°51 $C0 OR'I8Y L 06699 sTY $LTE $70 SRIITN y0'r or'ts oo
¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
JEw| anog B100g ~Inagy |mo| wnopy (W] unopg (LY} SInoH L0 sihapy Jme| snay
BOUVHLSINI LY HAIVNVI
TVLOLUNYHD A4VIS HAHLO HOLVHINIAINAY #OINAS LNVISISSY HADINYIY HANIHVA

3ANSOL) pus UOINGUIIA T

Bunioday

B3 donpa ) Y

UGPEAISUPKDY RS0 ()

unydpanagg

610Z/11/11 0 810T/11/Z1 Woaf poLIag ) 1o ajqesniddy sayeyj pue padiey) awmi] jo Liewmng

£9TTRI00

TAD-SINAIRG BunBay peuurg

JuAudissy jo awey



tojo [ aley

08 Z6% 0 03 201 940 00 06t §9 1
P TNy (17N 05 474 et 0L TN'T 88 IT 0 1913 my ML (121] 334404 T ol ly GIK]
ot ot oo [ id ol o
[l 0o [(rg] [N 1]
o0 [L6'T 01 07 Hrsirt szl 0T IT6 mw ¥ 0% $8Y s07y 00 ROT 0]
$6LTL| 19 0TI 59 6 117 o 0w pol ir}
0L #6¢ (LY [LINY) 07 18¢ 041
06'0%1 €0 000 sE0
6 081 Pagl 06 IR1 SEQ
0900’1 19 00RL 00’y os 0 06991 [L11)
0 Tre Mc reid st 1% hY 510
01 9Lr 6T D06t 0w DI o i
0% 161 sl el sen oK 0% oo
3 ¥ k) 3 3 k) ¥
=] WIH e Inog mel MNOH (L] unopp ¥ anop 1) wnog| e s
HOLVH LSININAY WADYNVYI
IVLOL AN YY) A4YLS WAHLO HOLYHLS[NIRAY AN AS LNYESISSY ARDYNY I HAN 1HYd

£9TTR100

TAD$21442S ulpeay IPeuury

S35 | UDLRISUNWDY %0}

SUMPY AUSWAT] Iy 24

sHody 1npuo )y 90

RECMRIITENE S T R W O )

LOILFAT] 4 (3

A T

NP AWRINSHY |

UONELSIUWPY 113007) 'Q

Eany pus dJuinurgg © )y

0) gns

Ruiuuw) sFaens, 10

Baeng pue Bujrueyd ©

Juamuneddy ve sdayg g

- W g

AW A 66

S rwia dn Bumag 1)

uonrdwnap emey, oo

wauwujeddy vo sdazy g

uopidesag

S6E0T/LI/11 O ZIOT/11/T1 Wodq poLId4 33 10j 3qedn|ddy sajey pue padsey) i) Jo pejq

JAUUBISSY Jo ey



t 3o 7 afrg

0L FEK 7S 00 B5% LY 0 8L orn L] 0s 0L 9zl SMMIPK YW) Ba
(TR so 01 oy 0o LIR30 st ). (374 0L 6 WINPR Y ) ol
079911 s ST 90T Sk 56,056 st saakordwy yivw uieag 20
ey 3xdopdery -y
Buyeajuopes)ay spssy 4
oFILTEl FUSE on'is aro 06'68P'8 Ly Y M osL'? 9
- [#103 gns
[L.UNEY nco 00 1t )] RENTILIPONRTT TR RPVY
06 B st 06 801 skO IR G0 Y Sgrag] 60
sh 6t 00 Iy SHirY'L UF 5t (G LU LR IRR RS { 1))
¥y LEL LIRS 5% Lil 01t SRR, PRy AL 90
Jupeagt/uoyeseay siassy -y
UONRSIHUPY [BI3UY (]
STI6M1T (1749 0LBLY o's ae'H9L's 0608 SLLO6D'T T4 d] STLL $tL HTILY oIt 09'TILL 0Lt
- {¥10) Qus
(R AR 0L SERINY 859 sT496 SLo SO{E{ {PLUAII | LHRIIRE, 4§
s ZIRR ol st Qg ss ok [R94 4 4 STt striy Ot v 06 1907 113 4 0 6611 (L1 asuspuodsazio ) uurpy um)y |
v9 681 SHO [ [ SUBINAYSIE) [3US)
SLBYL K0 ot uzo $t9sl wWn ey Ay, 60
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 3
mey MROH eI nop ooy uney L] anop oy wnogy L] wanop [ ey
uaydu
HOLYH NN WY UANDVNY I e
IVLOL s v A4YLS HAHLO HOLYHLISINIAGY HOINES INYISINGY HADYAY I AN 1HYd

GI0T/LL/11 O ZIOT/11/T1 woag poreag ay) 10§ aqedtjddy sajey pue padaey) awn] jo (1e3aq

£97I8100 TAJS1413G BunRaY IdeuuLy WSSy Jo awey



& J0 g adry

[irds (IR1] Diwrs} aLe
0RTOLY SLEL O 66 (L] 00 8L et 0§ 11T S8 06 T6Y g |
w6l ol M 8671 ol
SELOR'G ar'ss LTSRS oter 0008z STl YU sL'l SH00K'T sL'6 05'8LOL (1
M TIN §91 M TIN §9 1
56 1668 w59 SL TNy e 4F 0 05T b1 sCIIT gL SE 00T sit s 99¢ s 0
B LYTI9I $£°8 §6'98€ SL'S 0£'661°7 SPEL 0¥orLr SUPT ST 08°6€
R $90 SN §9{
s0LTI6'6 Wiy §45 86T Iy SHIBG [t Uy 6k st ¢l MFLENY 05 ¢l
SLTNCE 0l 6l ssEr L9 0 sELIT SiL SLASPT ot N
St Il 0011 SE L9 [iR}]
oIt99'E SEIT oT'ty 090 STRIET oISl 00'RL or'o on'ze »e SRSLL SLY
¥ ¥ k) 3 ¥ 3
[er] wnopy LI snoH JLil L Py unoyq moL RO ®ie] sInopg ] sanoy
Roavyiisinway LERAASAL]
IVLOLANVHD A4VLIN HAHLO HOLYHLMN I WAY HOINAS LNYISINGY HADVAYRY HiNEHYS

£97Z8100

TAD-SNAL3S Junuay apdvuuly

UGHELMUANK] D ) P

SUDNNYQLINCE 50

Fuwuuelg amsaj 3 [0

NSO| ) PUB BORRGLIISK] T

Bunuoday 't

- 1%101 Qs

saonpan } o) Ay

Aunuodsy Auemris, 14

Suiaoday §

SwpEp) J0ipas ) 'H

- |mioE gqns

“IOUPAI Y AN 9

ASOLIPML) [PIUMNAL-UON b

SIOPM Y [BRUAMY 4 ()

SHOUPS1 ) PAMDYG T
sty soupay ‘4

saappepy 2aiopdn § -0y

- jmi0) gns

uopdiarsag

S10Z/11/11 03 TLOZ/11/T1 Woa poliad 3y) a0} djqednddy sajey pue padiey) swyj jo pejag

JuduBISSY Jo e,



t Jo t afng

N ®)0 ] puBdr
0L°665°89 [B)0 ), pus.y)y
(1] 1]
We sjuawIsINGsI() JAYI0)
o0'e asusdxy ()i
0L°665'89 [LILTIRTIM
2AN$0] ) pUE BONNGLIISI(] T

0LFE0'S S6'%1 or'66 or'l )78 [I3Y o iIre F1% 41 06269 LI\ ]

- [%)0) g

k] 3 k] ¥ k) i k)
Laal e el wmagy mog smapy Jeag g IFlo) utop] IR0 NLTT jeraL A}
LU TR
HOIVH ISINIINTY HADYAVIA
IVLOLGNYHD A4¥16 HAHLO HOLYHLSININGY HOIN S LN¥ISISSY HADYNYI HANIHYL

610Z/11/11 03 TUOT/11/T] Woly poliag ay) 10} pqedddy sajey pue padaey)y awil jo [lepq

£92I8100 TADS3NAIAG SUNBIH 3PEuUL wamudissy Jo awey



|IBDO

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 549
Manager 242-380
Assistant Manager 218
Senior Administrator 206
Administrator 119-185
Other Staff 73-77

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and
the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



IBDO

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

2) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles
or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per
mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are
incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDQ LLP
2 December 2019



IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administraticn costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or
{d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the

creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members® voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all

the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.
(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond ta the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested; or

(c) declining to provide the information requested.
{4) The office-holder may respond by praviding only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(¢) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder 1s subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

{9) An office-holder who does not provide all the infermation ar declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the

creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{a) the office-holder giving reasons far not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph ().

Remuneration and expenses; application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(2) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-hclder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) 1s inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—
(a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
{i1) the permission of the court, or
{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
{i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(ii) a member of the company with the perrmssion of the court.

3) The application by a creditor or member must be made ne later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rute 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reperts the charging of the
remuneraticn or the incurnng of the expenses in question {‘the relevant report’).



|IBDO

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36,—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

{2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder 1s entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion is not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ar such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
{i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator's or Liguidator’s persenal representative to the
company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property compnsed in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{9} An order under paragraph {4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18,34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—{1} On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission 15 not required, the court may, if
it 15 satisfied that no sufficient cause 1s shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

{2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with & copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneratian;
{(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admimstration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(1} the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i1} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

{5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

"“'“‘“‘“ Edward Kerr

@ Where to send

cmemer BDO LLP

‘ Address

5 Temple Square
| Temple Street

Post 1 -
[ | iverpool

CountyRegon

e dodel s R [

{ Country

’ox

‘ Teiephone
01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

{3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been prowided free of charge by Companies House

04717 Version 1.0




